

TRUSHA
TUSHAR
MOHITE

Digitally signed by
TRUSHA TUSHAR
MOHITE
Date: 2025.03.27
16:47:20 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.18191 OF 2024

Rutu Enterprises

.. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

.. Respondents

Mr.Rahul Thakar i/b Mr.C.B.Thakar, Advocate for the Petitioner.

**Ms.S.D.Vyas, Addl.G.P. a/w Mr.Aditya Deokar, A.G.P. for the
State/Respondent Nos.1 to 3.**

**Mr.Ashutosh Mishra, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.4/Union of
India.**

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, JJ.**

DATE: MARCH 27, 2025

P. C.

- 1.** Leave is granted to the Petitioner to join the Additional Director of GST Intelligence (DGGI) as party Respondent No.5.
- 2.** The amendment shall be carried out within a period of one week from today. Re-verification is dispensed with.

3. Once the amendment is carried out, the above Petition shall be served on all the Respondents including the newly added Respondent, within a period of one week from the date of carrying out the amendment.
4. Stand over to 15th April 2025.
5. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[FIRDOSH P. POONIWALLA, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]