

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**Writ Petition No.18191 of 2024
With
Writ Petition No.371 of 2025**

Rutu Enterprises ... Petitioner
V/s.
The State of Maharashtra and others ... Respondents.

Mr. Rahul Thakur and yash Dethe i/b. C.B. Thakar for the petitioner.

Ms. Maya Majumdar for respondent-UIO.

Mrs. S.D.Vyas, Addl.G.P. withi Mr. A.R.Deolekar, AGP for the State.

**CORAM : M.S. KARNIK &
S.M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 8th April 2026.

P.C. :

1. Not on Board. Taken on Board.
2. List the petition on 29th April 2026.
3. In the meantime, the interim order granted earlier to continue.

(S.M.MODAK,J.)

(M.S.KARNIK, J.)